

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/21/2020 2:45 PM
54012-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

MAXENE BLOOD,

Appellant,

v.

WILLOW-WIST FARM, INC., a Washington corporation; VIKING
FEAST ICE CREAM, a Washington business; and "JANE DOE," an
individual,

Respondents.

***BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
WILLOW-WIST FARM, INC.***

*Counsel for Defendant/Respondent
Willow-Wist Farm, Inc.:*

David M. Jacobi, WSBA #13524
Hanni Pichel, WSBA# 48623
WILSON SMITH COCHRAN DICKERSON
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, Washington 98164
Phone: 206-623-4100
Fax: 206-623-9273
Email: jacobi@wscd.com; pichel@wscd.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY..... 1

II. RESPONDENT WILLOW-WIST’S STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE :
ON APPEAL..... 5

III. RESPONDENT WILLOW-WIST’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE..5

 A. Willow-Wist’s dairy farm did not employ or control Amber Golding, who was working under the sole direction of Viking Feast Ice Cream when, through her own haste and inattention, Golding knocked Maxene Blood to the floor. 5

 B. Plaintiff’s own expert opined that Golding’s inattention and haste was the “but for” cause of Blood’s fall..... 10

 C. The trial court granted Willow-Wist’s motion for summary judgment; and denied Blood’s motion for reconsideration, because uncontroverted evidence showed that Golding’s haste and inattention to her surroundings was the “but for” cause of Blood’s fall and injury..... 11

 D. The trial court granted summary judgment against Viking Feast, attributing 100% of the fault for Blood’s injury to Golding’s negligence.12

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY..... 13

 A. This Court may affirm the trial court’s orders on summary judgment and reconsideration on any grounds supported by the record on review.. 13

 B. Summary Judgment in Willow-Wist’s favor was proper where the undisputed evidence shows that Blood cannot prove the causation element of her claim: Golding’s “haste and inattention,” and not a “crowd,” a “collision between patrons” or any other “condition” on the premises caused Blood’s fall..... 16

 C. An expert’s speculative opinion that “crowded conditions can increase the potential for contact” did not create a material question of fact sufficient to defeat Willow-Wist’s motion for summary judgment – because there is no evidence that such conditions caused or contributed to the collision between Blood and Golding..... 18

D. A crowded shop is open and obvious to all who enter; and it is not a “dangerous condition” on the premises. 21

V. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc., 172 Wn.2d 593, 606, 260 P.3d 857, 863 (2011).....19

Brant v. Mkt. Basket Stores, Inc., 72 Wn.2d 446, 450, 433 P.2d 863 (1967).....22

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 323, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986)..... 16

Cho v. City of Seattle, 185 Wn.App. 10, 341 P.3d 309 (2014), *rev. denied*, 183 Wn.2d 1007, 349 P.3d 857 (2015)..... 15, 18, 19

Davies v. Holy Family Hosp., 144 Wn. App. 483, 493, 183 P.3d 283, 288 (2008).....18

Epperly v. Seattle, 65 Wn.2d 777, 786, 399 P.2d 591 (1965).....21

First Class Cartage, Ltd. v. Fife Service and Towing, Inc. 121 Wn. App. 257, 89 P.3d 226 (2004).....15

Grange Ins. Ass'n v. Roberts, 179 Wn.App. 739, 757, 320 P.3d 77 (2013) 14

Green v. Normandy Park, 137 Wn.App. 665, 678-80, 151 P.3d 665 (2007) 14

Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr., 110 Wn.2d 912, 916, 757 P.2d 507 (1988)..... 14

Hemmen v. Clark's Rest. Enters., 72 Wn.2d 690, 434 P.2d 729, 731 (1967).....22

Herron v. Tribune Publ'g Co., 108 Wn.2d 162, 170, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....16

Lamborn v. Phillips Pac. Chemical Co., 89 Wn.2d 701, 708, 575 P.2d 215 (1978).....21

Mahoney v. Shinpoch, 107 Wash.2d 679, 683, 732 P.2d 510 (1987)..... 14

<i>Moore v. Hagge</i> , 158 Wn.App. 137, 155-56, 241 P.3d 787 (2010).....	15
<i>Nast v. Michels</i> , 107 Wn.2d 300, 308, 730 P.2d 54 (1986)	14
<i>O’Bauer v. Katz Drug Co.</i> , 49 S.W.2d 1065 (Mo. Ct. App. 1932).....	23
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 101 Wn.2d 226, 228, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....	16
<i>Phillips v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 741, 748, 875 P.2d 1228, 1234 (1994).....	21
<i>Price v. City of Seattle</i> , 106 Wn. App. 647, 656-567, 24 P.3d 1098 (2000)	15
<i>Rothweiler v. Clark County</i> , 108 Wn. App. 91, 29 P.3d 758 (2001).....	15
<i>Seiber v. Poulsbo Marine Ctr., Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 731, 736-37, 150 P.3d 633, 636 (2007).....	15, 16
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	15
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 123 Wn. App. 771, 778, 98 P.3d 1258, 1262 (2004).....	19
<i>Tilton v. Quality Food Centers</i> , 154 Wn. App. 1022 (2010).....	22
<i>Theonnes v. Hazen</i> , 37 Wn. App. 644, 648, 681 P.2d 1284 (1984)....	15, 18
<i>Van Dinter v. Kennewick</i> , 121 Wn.2d 38, 41, 846 P.2d 522 (1993).....	21
<i>Winfrey v. Rocket Research Co.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 722, 725, 794 P.2d 1300, review denied, 115 Wn.2d 1030, 803 P.2d 324 (1990).....	21
<i>Younce v. Ferguson</i> , 106 Wn.2d 658, 666-67, 724 P.2d 991 (1986).....	21
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	14, 17
RULES	
Civil Rule 56.....	14, 16
RAP 9.12.....	14
